impact the schedule for implementing any other BMP set forth in 

the Action Plan. 

d. Defendants shall revise the then-current SWPPP to reflect the 

changes required by the Action Plan, as set forth in Paragraph 28 

below. 

e. Action Plan Payments. Defendants shall pay Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) each time an Action Plan is 

submitted to LA Waterkeeper. Payments are due at the same time 

that the applicable Action Plan is submitted and shall be made to 

“Los Angeles Waterkeeper” via certified mail, return receipt 

requested to Los Angeles Waterkeeper, c/o Senior Attorney, 360

[...]

Environmentally Beneficial Project. To fund environmentally beneficial 

project activities that will reduce or mitigate the impacts of storm water pollution 

from industrial activities occurring in the Los Angeles/Long Beach Harbor, 

Defendants shall make a payment totaling Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($22,500.00) to the Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment 

made within one hundred and fifty (150)  days of the Entry Date, payable to the Rose 

Foundation for Communities and the Environment and sent via overnight mail to 

Rose Foundation, 201 4th Street, Suite 102, Oakland, CA 94607.